CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 279
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, May 11th, 1971
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, TRANSPORT AND GENERAL WORKERS

EX PARTE

DI SPUTE:

The Brotherhood clains that the Conpany violated Article 2.1, 24.2
and 24.5 of Agreenent 5.1, and that Settlement Clerk L. M Fagan was
unjustly dealt with when his personal bel ongi ngs were searched by a
C.N. R Constabl e.

EMPLOYEES' STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

At the conpletion of his regular tour of duty on May 26, 1970 M.
Fagan, who was | eaving the Railway prenises, was stopped by a

Canadi an National Railway Constable and subjected to a search of his
personal belongings (utility bag). He objected to it, but to no
avail .

The Brotherhood contends that such action on the part of the Railway
Constable is in violation of the terns of Agreenent 5.1, and clains
that M. Fagan has been unjustly dealt with.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES:

(SGD.) J. A PELLETIER

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany.

D. O MGath System Labour Rel ations Oficer, C.NR,
Mont r eal
E. A Spearing Director of Investigation, C.N.R, Montreal
W Skel |y Superi ntendent of Investigation, C N R, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

J. D. Hunter Regi onal Vice President, C.B.R T.&G W, Toronto
G W | son Local Chairman, Lo. 26, C.B.R T.&G W, Toronto
L. M Fagan (Grievor)

AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR



The grievor was, as stated in the Enpl oyees' Statenment of I|ssue,
subjected to a search of his utility bag as he left the Conpany's
prem ses following his tour of duty on May 26, 1970. This was the
first tinme in sonme fourteen years' enploynent with the conpany that
the grievor had been subject to such a procedure. It was the

evi dence of other union witnesses that they had never, over many
years with the conpany, had a simlar experience. On the other hand,
it was the conpany's evidence that spot checks have been conducted
where it was thought necessary, throughout the system for many
years.

Past practice is of little inport in such a case. The question is
whet her the conpany is entitled to subject its enployees to checks of
this sort. The exam nation of the grievor's belongings was clearly
in the nature of a spot check, and was not part of any
"investigation" of any alleged irregularity involving him In the
grievance reference is nmade to three articles of the collective
agreement, but of these, it is clear that only article 24.2 is
material. Article 2.1 is the recognition clause, and Article 24.5
provi des for a grievance procedure. Nothing in the material before
me suggests any violation of these provisions.

Article 24.2 is as foll oWs.

"24.2 Investigations in connection with alleged irregularities

will be held as quickly as possible. An enployee nay be
hel d out of service for investigation (not exceeding three
(3) working days). He will be given at |east one (1)

day's notice of the investigation and notified of the
charges against him This shall not be construed to nean
that a proper officer of the Conpany, who nay be on the
ground when the cause for investigation occurs, shall be
prevented from naking an i medi ate i nvestigation. An
enpl oyee may, if he so desires, have the assistance of one
(1) or two (2), fell ow enpl oyees, or accredited
representatives of the Brotherhood, at the investigation
Upon request, the enpl oyee being investigated shall be
furnished with a copy of his own statement, if it is nade
a matter of record at the investigation. The decision

will be rendered within twenty-one (21) cal endar days from
the date the statenent is taken fromthe enpl oyee being
i nvestigated. An enployee will not be held out of service

pendi ng the rendering of a decision, except in the case of
a dismssible offence.”

Routi ne i nspection of lunch pails or packages being carried out of
enpl oyers' prem ses are a conmon procedure in industry. Wile the
practice is, in a sense, a sort of "investigation"” within the
everyday neaning of that word, it does not constitute an

i nvestigation within the meaning of Article 24.2. Wat is involved
here is sinply a surveillance of enployee conduct on the prem ses, a
matter well within the normal managerial process and not restricted
by anything in the collective agreement. It is not necessarily an
exerci se of any of the special powers held by the conpany's police as
peace officers, but is sinply an exercise of managenent's right to
check what nmay be carried off its prem ses.



There is nothing in the circunmstances of this case to indicate that
the grievor was being deliberately victimzed or enbarrassed by this
procedure. He may have found it a distasteful matter, but the fact

is that it is a normal incident of industrial life, and, at least in
this case, carried no particular inplications with respect to the
grievor. In nmy view, there was no violation of the collective

agreenent in these circunstances.

Accordingly, the grievance is dismssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



